such appropriate authority while granting approval or confirmation, and which may be 

agreed to by the Board of Directors of the Company, consent of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded, by way of a special resolution, to reduce the 
issued, subscribed and paid-up capital of the Company from Rs.5,67,29,000 ((Rupees 
Five Crores Sixty Seven lakhs Twenty Nine Thousand) consisting of 56,72,900 (Fifty 
Six lakhs Seventy Two Thousand Nine Hundred) equity shares of Rs 10 each by 
cancelling and extinguishing, in aggregate, 98% (Ninety Eight Percent) of the total 
issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital comprising 55,59,442 (Fifty Five 
lakhs Fifty Nine Thousand Four Hundred Forty Two) equity shares of Rs.10 each held 
by shareholders of the Company i.e. the holders of the equity shares of the Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT upon the Capital Reduction being confirmed by the 

NCLT and becoming effective and operative, without any further act or deed by the 

equity shareholders (including but not limited to surrendering of share certificates 

with transfer forms), 55,59,442 (Fifty Five lakhs Fifty Nine Thousand Four Hundred 

Forty Two)  equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Five) each of the Company held by the 

Equity Shareholders shall stand cancelled and extinguished and rendered invalid.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the payment of consideration to the abovementioned 

Public Shareholders shall be made within such number of days of the Record Date

[...]

approval of Hon’ble NCLT of relevant jurisdiction and such other authorities as may be 

prescribed,  

Below given is the brief synopsis of the aforesaid reduction: 

a) The Subscribed, Issued and Paid –up capital of the Company shall stand 
reduced from Rs. 5,67,29,000/- (Rupees Twelve Five Crores Sixty Seven lakhs 
Twenty Nine Thousand) divided into 56,72,900 (Fifty Six lakhs Seventy Two 
Thousand Nine Hundred)Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to 
Rs. 11,34,580/- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs Thirty Four Thousand Five Hundred 
Eighty) divided into 1,13,458 (One Lakh Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred Fifty 
Eight) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. The aforesaid 
reduction of paid up equity share capital shall be effected by cancelling 98% 

holding of equity shareholders of the Company. 

b) The new share certificates pursuant to the reduction of share capital shall be